

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 25th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 06, 2020, 9:00 A.M., MONDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham
Hon. Grace B. Arago
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman
Hon. Karina S. Gauani
Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez
Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President) Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 001-08-2020

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING HIS EXCELLENCY, MOST REVEREND ARCHBISHOP SERGIO LASAM UTLEG, D.D., FOR HIS EXEMPLARY SERVICE IN THE ARCHDIOCESE OF TUGUEGARAO FROM JUNE 15, 2011 TO JANUARY 13, 2020

Sponsors:

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Karina S. Gauani Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Hon. Karen L. Taguinod

WHEREAS, Pope Benedict XVI, a retired Prelate of the Catholic Church who has served as Head of the Church and Sovereign of the Vatican City State, has appointed HIS EXCELLENCY, MOST REVEREND ARCHBISHOP SERGIO LASAM UTLEG, D.D., as Archbishop of the Archdiocese of Tuguegarao on June 15, 2011;

WHEREAS, ARCHBISHOP SERGIO LASAM UTLEG, D.D. was ordained priest of Tuguegarao on March 30, 1968 and as Bishop on March 17, 1997 at Saint Peter Metropolitan Cathedral, Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, ARCHBISHOP SERGIO LASAM UTLEG, D.D. started to serve as Bishop of the Diocese of Ilagan on July 26, 1999 and Diocese of Laoag on November 26, 2006 and was elevated as Archbishop of the Archdiocese of Tuguegarao on June 15, 2011;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Tuguegarao commends ARCHBISHOP SERGIO LASAM UTLEG, D.D. for his invaluable and unsolicited contributions in uplifting and strengthening the spiritual lives of the constituents of Tuguegarao City.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend HIS EXCELLENCY, MOST REVEREND ARCHBISHOP SERGIO LASAM UTLEG, D.D., for his exemplary service in the Archdiocese of Tuguegarao from June 15, 2011 to January 13, 2020.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be given to His Excellency, Most Reverend Archbishop Sergio Lasam Utleg, D.D., for his information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 001-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED: HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date:

CONFORME: HON. ATTY. JEFFE ON P. SORIANO City) /or Date:

al